Landing, Tanyard, and the village of Choptank – all in southeastern Caroline County.

The very severe 0.2% chance flood event represents a current worst-case scenario for
Caroline County (Table 4).  In such an event, 117 buildings would be impacted with 33
impacted moderately (10 – 50%). The total value of the structures and their contents that
are vulnerable to flooding expands to $20.2 million and the potential damage is
calculated to be $1.4 million, or 2.2x that of the 1% chance event.  The number of
buildings that are minimally affected (62) drops by more than 11% as a percentage of
the total vulnerable buildings (64.6% in 1%-chance scenario vs. 53.0% in the 0.2%-
chance).  This indicates that in such a severe flood, the water is reaching many
structures not previously impacted.  These people tend to be less prepared for flooding
because in less severe flood magnitudes, water does not reach them.

Table 3. Potential damage to structures/contents from a 1% chance flood event in 2015 by
degree of damage category

Degree of
Damage

Building
Count

% of
Total
Count

Value of
Structure and

Contents

Value
per

Building

Total
Potential
Damage

Damage
per

Building

% of
Total

Damage

Less than 1% 53 64.6% $9,314,354 $175,742 $804 $161 0.1%

1 - 10% 11 13.4% $2,175,452 $197,768 $115,615 $10,510 18.0%

10 - 20% 16 19.5% $1,579,502 $98,719 $233,196 $14,575 36.3%

20 - 30% 1 1.2% $459,600 $459,600 $107,636 $107,636 16.7%

30 - 40% 1 1.2% $508,600 $508,600 $185,938 $185,938 28.9%

40 – 50% 0 0.0% $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0%

50% or more 0 0.0% $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0%

Total 82 100.0% $14,037,508 $171,189 $643,190 $18,917 100.0%
Note: All dollar values are from 2015 tax assessments.

Caroline County Coastal Flood Vulnerability Study

[17]

Figure 8.  Spatial distribution of vulnerable structures in Caroline County, 1%-chance
flood at MSL in 2015 (n=709)

Caroline County Coastal Flood Vulnerability Study

[18]

Table 4. Potential damage to structures/contents from a 0.2% chance flood event in 2015 by
degree of damage category

Degree of
Damage

Building
Count

% of
Total
Count

Value of
Structure and

Contents

Value
per

Building

Total
Potential
Damage

Damage
per

Building

% of
Total

Damage

Less than 1% 62 53.0% $11,228,705 $134,281 $8,184 $818 0.6%

1 - 10% 22 18.8% $3,112,807 $141,491 $170,420 $7,746 12.0%

10 - 20% 19 16.2% $2,715,302 $142,911 $341,959 $17,998 24.1%

20 - 30% 12 10.3% $2,195,502 $182,958 $536,485 $44,707 37.8%

[…]

The very severe 0.2% chance flood event represents a current worst-case scenario for
Cecil County (Table 4).  In such an event, 1,037 buildings would be impacted with 500
impacted moderately (10 – 50%) and 1 impacted severely (greater than 50% loss).  The
total value of the structures and their contents that are vulnerable to flooding expands to
$325.9 million and the potential damage is calculated to be $28.6 million, or 2.1x that of
the 1% chance event.  The number of buildings that are minimally affected (426) does
not change greatly as a percentage of the total vulnerable buildings (49.2% in 1%
chance scenario vs. 41.1% in the 0.2% chance).  This indicates that in such a severe
flood, the water is reaching many structures not previously impacted.  These people tend
to be less prepared for flooding because in less severe flood magnitudes, water does not
reach them.

Table 4. Potential damage to structures/contents from a 0.2% chance flood event in 2015 by
degree of damage category

Degree of
Damage

Building
Count

% of
Total
Count

Value of
Structure and

Contents

Value
per

Building

Total
Potential
Damage

Damage
per

Building

% of
Total

Damage

Less than 1% 426 41.1% $194,786,128 $457,244 $12,892 $30 0.0%

1 - 10% 110 10.6% $18,895,955 $171,781 $1,110,114 $10,092 3.8%

10 - 20% 141 13.6% $28,835,339 $204,506 $4,530,137 $32,129 15.8%

20 - 30% 248 23.9% $54,536,817 $219,907 $13,719,023 $55,319 47.8%

30 - 40% 108 10.4% $27,593,350 $255,494 $8,780,922 $81,305 30.6%

40 – 50% 3 0.3% $1,295,502 $431,834 $546,930 $182,310 1.9%

50% or more 1 0.1% $9,450 $9,450 $5,284 $5,284 0.0%

Total 1,037 100.0% $325,953,543 $314,324 $28,695,304 $27,671 100.0%
Note: All dollar values are from 2015 tax assessments.

When the potential damage was also examined with respect to land use, it was found
that no matter the scenario, the vast majority of all buildings vulnerable to flooding in
Cecil County were residential, ranging from 84.9% in the 1% chance scenario (Table 5)
to 81.8% in the 0.2% chance scenario (Table 6).  The second largest category was
commercial buildings, ranging from 13.0% in the 1% chance scenario to 16.3% in the
0.2% chance scenario. In the 1% chance scenario, the majority of the damage (88%)
comes from residential buildings, which is to be expected given the number of residential

[…]

vulnerable to flooding will more than double, from $482.2 million to $935.2 billion, the

[28]

Dorchester County Coastal Flood Vulnerability Study

amount of potential damage will explode more than 13.8x from $11.2 million to $154.1
million.  The spatial distribution shows flood waters reaching a large number of
properties south of US 50 and expanding into communities on the tributaries of the
Choptank River that were previously spared damaging flood waters.  Paradoxically, the
number of buildings and the total amount of value of vulnerable property does not
increase an outrageous amount in the sea level change scenarios – because so many
properties in Dorchester County are already at risk of flooding.  Where the impact is
mostly felt is in the potential damage amount, due to the increases the depth of flooding
for those structures that are already vulnerable now (Figure 12).

Table 15. Potential damage to structures/contents from a 1% chance flood event in 2050 by
degree of damage category

Degree of
Damage

Building
Count

% of
Total
Count

Value of
Structure and

Contents

Value per
Building

Total
Potential
Damage

Damage
per

Building

% of
Total

Damage

Less than 1% 573 15.8% $160,586,917 $280,256 $73,409 $128 0.4%

1 - 10% 488 13.5% $125,683,152 $257,547 $7,139,543 $14,630 25.2%

10 - 20% 1,510 41.7% $293,193,795 $194,168 $38,495,164 $25,493 52.1%

20 - 30% 846 23.4% $113,908,381 $134,643 $27,682,731 $32,722 19.2%

30 - 40% 125 3.5% $6,790,800 $54,326 $2,135,043 $17,080 2.8%

40 – 50% 26 0.7% $1,679,279 $64,588 $731,902 $28,150 0.0%

50% or more 51 1.4% $1,881,675 $36,896 $1,104,748 $21,662 0.2%

Total 3,619 100.0% $703,723,999 $194,453 $77,362,541 $21,377 100.0%
Note: All dollar values are from 2015 tax assessments

[29]

Dorchester County Coastal Flood Vulnerability Study

Figure 11.  Spatial distribution of vulnerable structures in Dorchester County, 1%-chance
flood at MSL in 2050 (n=3,619)

[30]

Dorchester County Coastal Flood Vulnerability Study

Table 16. Potential damage to structures/contents from a 1% chance flood event in 2100 by
degree of damage category

Degree of
Damage

Building
Count

% of
Total
Count

Value of
Structure and

Contents

Value
per

Building

Total
Potential
Damage

Damage
per

Building

% of
Total

Damage

Less than 1% 527 11.5% $162,038,692 $307,474 $23,460 $45 0.0%

1 - 10% 199 4.3% $31,554,916 $158,567 $1,605,589 $8,068 1.0%

10 - 20% 1,942 42.4% $448,343,743 $230,867 $68,126,359 $35,081 44.2%

20 - 30% 1,524 33.2% $253,753,390 $166,505 $69,126,390 $45,359 44.9%

[…]

Queen Anne’s County Coastal Flood Vulnerability Study

[18]

The very severe 0.2% chance flood event represents a current worst-case scenario for
Queen Anne’s County (Table 4).  In such an event, 1,423 buildings would be impacted
with 146 impacted moderately (10 – 50%). The total value of the structures and their
contents that are vulnerable to flooding expands to $420.4 million and the potential
damage is calculated to be $11.2 million, or 5.5x that of the 1% chance event.  The
number of buildings that are minimally effected (996) drops by more than 16% as a
percentage of the total vulnerable buildings (86.0% in 1%-chance scenario vs. 69.8% in
the 0.2%-chance).  This indicates that in such a severe flood, the water is reaching many
structures not previously impacted.  These people tend to be less prepared for flooding
because in less severe flood magnitudes, water does not reach them.

Table 3. Potential damage to structures/contents from a 1% chance flood event in 2015 by
degree of damage category

Degree of
Damage

Building
Count

% of
Total
Count

Value of
Structure and

Contents

Value
per

Building

Total
Potential
Damage

Damage
per

Building

% of
Total

Damage

Less than 1% 646 86.0% $202,086,571 $312,828 $30,497 $47 1.5%

1 - 10% 80 10.7% $21,162,775 $264,535 $921,240 $11,515 45.6%

10 - 20% 22 2.9% $6,880,143 $312,734 $968,426 $44,019 48.0%

20 - 30% 2 0.3% $405,867 $202,843 $83,254 $41,627 4.1%

30 - 40% 1 0.1% $42,200 $42,200 $15,551 $15,551 0.8%

40 – 50% 0 0.0% $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0%

50% or more 0 0.0% $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0%

Total 751 100.0% $230,577,555 $307,027 $2,018,969 $2,688 100.0%
Note: All dollar values are from 2015 tax assessments.

Queen Anne’s County Coastal Flood Vulnerability Study

[19]

Table 4. Potential damage to structures/contents from a 0.2% chance flood event in 2015 by
degree of damage category

Degree of
Damage

Building
Count

% of
Total
Count

Value of
Structure and

Contents

Value
per

Building

Total
Potential
Damage

Damage
per

Building

% of
Total

Damage

Less than 1% 993 69.8% $304,347,765 $306,493 $34,492 $35 0.3%

1 - 10% 224 15.7% $65,700,427 $293,305 $3,238,407 $14,457 28.9%

10 - 20% 117 8.2% $43,747,017 $373,906 $6,362,270 $54,378 56.7%

[…]

Talbot County Coastal Flood Vulnerability Study

[18]

The very severe 0.2% chance flood event represents a current worst-case scenario for
Talbot County (Table 4).  In such an event, 1,511 buildings would be impacted with 195
impacted moderately (10 – 50%). The total value of the structures and their contents that
are vulnerable to flooding expands to $535.2 million and the potential damage is
calculated to be $9.7 million, or 4x that of the 1% chance event.  The number of
buildings that are minimally effected (1,081) drops by more than 11% as a percentage of
the total vulnerable buildings (82.9% in 1%-chance scenario vs. 71.5% in the 0.2%-
chance).  This indicates that in such a severe flood, the water is reaching many
structures not previously impacted.  These people tend to be less prepared for flooding
because in less severe flood magnitudes, water does not reach them.

Table 3. Potential damage to structures/contents from a 1% chance flood event in 2015 by
degree of damage category

Degree of
Damage

Building
Count

% of
Total
Count

Value of
Structure and

Contents

Value
per

Building

Total
Potential
Damage

Damage
per

Building

% of
Total

Damage

Less than 1% 736 82.9% $255,766,200 $347,508 $36,511 $50 1.5%

1 - 10% 111 12.5% $24,796,300 $223,390 $1,011,367 $9,111 42.0%

10 - 20% 33 3.7% $5,219,965 $158,181 $662,002 $20,061 27.5%

20 - 30% 5 0.6% $2,179,200 $435,840 $501,111 $100,222 20.8%

30 - 40% 3 0.3% $627,000 $209,000 $198,409 $66,136 8.2%

40 – 50% 0 0.0% $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0%

50% or more 0 0.0% $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0%

Total 888 100.0% $288,588,666 $324,987 $2,409,400 $2,713 100.0%
Note: All dollar values are from 2015 tax assessments.

Talbot County Coastal Flood Vulnerability Study

[19]

Table 4. Potential damage to structures/contents from a 0.2% chance flood event in 2015 by
degree of damage category

Degree of
Damage

Building
Count

% of
Total
Count

Value of
Structure and

Contents

Value
per

Building

Total
Potential
Damage

Damage
per

Building

% of
Total

Damage

Less than 1% 1,081 71.5% $421,928,397 $390,313 $47,964 $44 0.5%

1 - 10% 235 15.6% $71,686,795 $305,050 $3,532,297 $10,776 36.3%

10 - 20% 165 10.9% $35,724,985 $216,515 $4,530,309 $27,456 46.6%